Hira Nursery and Primary School, 170, West Pondy Road, Nallarasan Pettai, Valavanur Post, Villupuram, Tamil Nadu – 605108.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 178 of 2019

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Respondent has sent by post, Counter Affidavit along with covering letter dated 01.11.2021 before the Commission's Office on dated 08.11.2021, which is taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the Counter Affidavit to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 09.11.2021.

List on 23.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Shebha Nursery and Primary School, No. 199, Solaippan Street, Old Washermenpet, Chennai, Tamil Nadu- 600 021.

Vs

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu- 600 009.

Case No. 186 of 2019

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Respondent has sent by post, Counter Affidavit along with covering letter dated 01.11.2021 before the Commission's Office on dated 08.11.2021, which is taken on record.

Office is directed to supply a copy of the Counter Affidavit to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 09.11.2021.

List on 24.02.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Veerayatan B.Ed. College, Pawapui, District - Nalanda, Bihar.

V/s.

Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Government of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar.

Case No. 484 of 2019

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Despite letter sent by post and email also to the Physical Inspection Committee, we have not received any response from the Committee.

Office is directed to again send reminder by email and also by post to Physical Inspection Committee for sending the inspection report positively.

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed General Body Resolution of the Society by hand, before the Commission's Office on dated 28.12.2021, which is taken on record.

List on 24.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Tirthankar Mahaveer Vidya Mandir, At - Puri, Post – Pawapuri, Dt. Nalanda, Rajgir, Bihar.

V/s.

Secretary, Human Resource Development, Government of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar.

Case No. 539 of 2019

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned counsel for the petitioner filed General Body Resolution of the Society by hand, before the Commission's Office on dated 28.12.2021, which is taken on record.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 1011 students, only 01 student is from the Jain Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit census statistics related to Jain minority community in the State of Bihar.

It also transpires from the information furnished by the petitioner against the Column No. 10 of the MSC application that 01 teacher each from Muslim and Jain Community and 42 teachers are from Hindu Community whereas in the column of total petitioner has mentioned the total as15, which is wrong.

List on 24.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Little Flower High School, George Joseph Road, Palani, Dindigul District, Tamil Nadu - 624601.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 266 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

Petitioner has not filed General Body Resolution of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

This Commission has not issued any notice to the respondent so far due to non compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

Petitioner has also not filed any clarification for compliance of discrepancies mentioned in the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

It transpires from the record, that the petitioner has also applied before the State Competent Authority for grant of Minority Status Certificate and said application is still pending. As per the information supplied in Column No. 03 of the application for grant of MSC.

As per law and settled procedure, petitioner cannot apply before this Commission unless and until the Minority Status Certificate application is disposed by the State Competent Authority. Hence this application is not maintainable at this stage.

As per the Office report some pages of MOA and Society registration certifiable are not legible.

Accordingly, this application for grant of MSC is hereby dismissed at this stage.

However, the petitioner is free to move fresh application as per prevailing law, rules and notifications.

Hence, the petition is disposed of.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Holy Cross Higher Secondary School for the Hearing Impaired, Survey No. 331/1A(P), NH-46, Arcot Road, Phase - 3, Sathuvachari, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu - 632009.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 267 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

Petitioner has not filed General Body Resolution of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 110 students, only 05 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

This Commission has not issued any notice to the respondent so far due to non compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

Petitioner has also not filed any clarification for compliance of discrepancies mentioned in the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

It transpires from the record, that the petitioner has also applied before the State Competent Authority for grant of Minority Status Certificate and said application is still pending. As per the information supplied in Column No. 03 of the application for grant of MSC.

As per law and settled procedure, petitioner cannot apply before this Commission unless and until the Minority Status Certificate application is disposed by the State Competent Authority. Hence this application is not maintainable at this stage.

As per the Office report some pages of MOA and Society registration certifiable are not legible.

Accordingly, this application for grant of MSC is hereby dismissed at this stage.

However, the petitioner is free to move fresh application as per prevailing law, rules and notifications.

Hence, the petition is disposed of.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Teresa's Primary School, Viralimalai, Pudukottai District, Tamil Nadu - 621316.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 269 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2020.

Petitioner has not filed General Body Resolution of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

This Commission has not issued any notice to the respondent so far due to non compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

Petitioner has also not filed any clarification for compliance of discrepancies mentioned in the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

It transpires from the record, that the petitioner has also applied before the State Competent Authority for grant of Minority Status Certificate and said application is still pending. As per the information supplied in Column No. 03 of the application for grant of MSC.

As per law and settled procedure, petitioner cannot apply before this Commission unless and until the Minority Status Certificate application is disposed by the State Competent Authority. Hence this application is not maintainable at this stage.

As per the Office report some pages of MOA and Society registration certifiable are not legible.

Accordingly, this application for grant of MSC is hereby dismissed at this stage.

However, the petitioner is free to move fresh application as per prevailing law, rules and notifications.

Hence, the petition is disposed of.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Holy Cross Matriculation Higher Secondary School, Sathuvachari, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu - 632009. Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 270 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

Petitioner has not filed General Body Resolution of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

This Commission has not issued any notice to the respondent so far due to non compliance of the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

Petitioner has also not filed any clarification for compliance of discrepancies mentioned in the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

It transpires from the record, that the petitioner has also applied before the State Competent Authority for grant of Minority Status Certificate and said application is still pending. As per the information supplied in Column No. 03 of the application for grant of MSC.

As per law and settled procedure, petitioner cannot apply before this Commission unless and until the Minority Status Certificate application is disposed by the State Competent Authority. Hence this application is not maintainable at this stage.

As per the Office report some pages of MOA and Society registration certifiable are not legible.

Accordingly, this application for grant of MSC is hereby dismissed at this stage.

However, the petitioner is free to move fresh application as per prevailing law, rules and notifications.

Hence, the petition is disposed of.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M S Creative High School, 17-2-870/40, Near Eidgah, Madannapet, Hyderabad, Telangana - 506132.

Vs.

Secretary, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500022.

Case No. 271 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Trust for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 125 students all are from Muslim Minority Community.

List on 21.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Francis De Sales English Medium School, Chandasar Road, thasra, Kheda District, Gujarat - 388250.

Vs.

- Commissioner of Schools, Commissionerate of Mid Day Meals and Schools, Government of Gujarat, Sector – 10, Gandhinagar, Gujarat.
- 2. Deputy Director, Directors of Schools, Old Sachivalaya Block 9/1, Gandhinagar, Gujarat 382010.

Case No. 272 of 2020

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 27.08.2020.

It transpires from the petition that of the total 288 students, 09 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

It also transpire from the record that application for grant of MSC and application dated 03.12.2018 submitted before the State Competent authority for grant of NOC was filed by the Manager of St. Francis De Sales English Medium School on behalf of the Gujarat Houses of Mary Immaculate Society.

This Commission has issued public notice on dated 20.01.2020 that in order to streamline the process of filing application for grant of Minority Status Certificate in this Commission, it has been decided that the same person should sign the Declaration, Affidavit, and Vakalatnama, who can be the following:

- 1. Individual Owner
- 2. Society Chairman / President / Secretary
- 3. Trust Trustee / Authorized signatory as per resolution. Mentionable

Prima facie this petition is not maintainable as such.

In the interest of justice, list on 21.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Maria Madhya Vidyalaya, Khorimahua, Gandey P.O., & P.S., Giridih Dt., Jharkhand - 815312.

Vs.

- 1. Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.
- 2. Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, PostDhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.

Case No. 136 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for petitioner. None for the Respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 07.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the records that out of 183 total students, 16 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 17.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Joseph's School, Bonpura, Khudisar P.O., Giridih Dt., Jharkhand - 825108.

Vs.

- 1. Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.
- 2. Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, PostDhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.

Case No. 137 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for petitioner. None for the Respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 07.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 17.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Joseph's School, Chirki, Pirtand P.O., & P.S., Giridih Dt., Jharkhand - 825108.

Vs.

- 1. Director Secondary Education Under school education & literacy department 3 rd floor, MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post-Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.
- 2. Director, Primary Education Department of School Education & Literacy Government of Jharkhand MDI Building, S.E & L. Department Behind project bhawan, Post Dhurwa, Dist-Ranchi-834004.

Case No. 138 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for petitioner. None for the Respondent.

Ms. Anju Joseph appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 07.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the records that out of 357 total students, 50 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 17.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

St. Josephs Convent School, Piproli, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh - 475001.

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Govt. of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh - 462004.

Case No. 139 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Ms. Anju Joseph, Advocate for petitioner. None for the Respondent.

In compliance of earlier order dated 07.07.2021, Office has issued notice to the petitioner by registered post and also by e-mail.

In compliance of notice, Ms. Anju Joseph appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Jose Abraham, for the petitioner institution and prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 07.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the records that out of 1792 total students only 07 students are from the Christian Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 17.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Modern School, Plot No. HS-08, Block-A, Sector - Delta 1, Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh - 201308.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, Govt. of U.P., Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, U.P. - 226001.

Case No. 141 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas , Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Vikas , Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 07.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the records that in the year 2020-21, out of 165 total students, 22 students are from the Jain Minority Community.

It transpires from the application dated 19.10.2020 that petitioner has applied before the State competent authority for issue of MSC/ NOC. So, it is not clear from the said application that whether the petitioner has filed application for NOC or MSC.

It also transpires from the records that this petition for grant of MSC is filed by Sh. Sushil Kumar Jain, President of Digamber Jain Society for Child Welfare and application for grant of MSC/NOC dated 19.10.2020 was filed by the same person as Director of the petitioner institution.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to furnish clarification on the above mentioned points.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 18.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

H.L. Memorial Institute, Narkata Phonk, Balrampur, Jaunpur, Uttar Pradesh - 222129.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh – 226001.

Case No. 142 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas , Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

In compliance of earlier order dated 08.07.2021, Office has issued notice to the petitioner by ordinary post.

In compliance of notice, Mr. Vikas , Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P. and prayed for time to clarify the facts as stated in the Commission's earlier order dated 08.07.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

It transpires from the records that in the year 2020-21, out of 252 total students, 227 students are from the Muslim Minority Community and 135 are from the Hindu Community. So, the total is wrongly mentioned in the application for grant of MSC filed by the petitioner.

In the interest of justice, list on 18.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

M.A.O Junior High School, Jahanara Maidan Jama Masjid, Agra, Uttar Pradesh.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of School Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh – 226001

Case No. 143 Of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Mr. Vikas , Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Virender Sharma for the respondent.

 $\ensuremath{\text{Mr. Vikas}}$, Advocate appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel $\ensuremath{\text{Mr. Junais P.}}$

In compliance of registered notice, Mr. Virender Sharma, Block Education Officer, Agra appeared on behalf of the respondent and prayed for time to file his reply.

Mr. Virender Sharma has submitted that the petitioner institution is already taking aid from the State Government.

We have perused the application for grant of MSC and it is observed that the petitioner has mentioned in Column No. 11 that this institution is un-aided.

It also transpires from the records that this application for grant of MSC is filed by Mr. Akram Mustafa, Secretary of the petitioner society and he has mentioned in Column No. 4 of this petition, the date of application for grant of NOC as 29.02.2019 but in application for grant of NOC, the date of application is mentioned as 14.09.2019.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to clarify the above said position.

It transpires from the records that in the year 2020-21, out of 80 total students, 33 students are from the Muslim Minority Community.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit resolution passed by the General Body of the Society to obtain Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

In the interest of justice, list on 18.05.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Marthoma Warriors, Kerala. - Complainant

Vs.

- 1. Mar Thoma College, Chungathara P.O., Malappuram District, Kerala 679 334.
- Director Directorate of Minority welfare Government of Kerala, 4 th floor, Vikas Bhavan, Thiruvanathapuram, 695033. – Respondents

Misc Case No. 03 of 2021

04.01.2022

Present: Km. Vignesh Ram, Advocate for the respondent no. 1 Nishe Rajan Shonker for the respondent no.2 None for the complainant.

In compliance of earlier order dated 27.10.2021, Office has again issued notice to the complainant by e-mail but as per the Office report, the complainant, Marthoma Warriors has deleted his e-mail account.

Km. Vignesh Ram, Advocate appeared for the respondent no.1.

Respondent no.1 has filed his reply along with an affidavit of Rajeev Thomas before the Commission's office on dated 27.10.2021 which is taken on record.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate appeared for the respondent no.2 and prayed for time to file reply on behalf of the State of Kerala.

In the interest of justice, list on 10.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER